

No. 21-499

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CARLOS VEGA,
Petitioner,

v.

TERENCE B. TEKOH,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICKEY IVIE
IVIE MCNEILL WYATT
PURCELL & DIGGS,
APLC
444 S. Flower Street
Suite 1800
Los Angeles, CA 90071

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. GARRE
CHARLES S. DAMERON
MICHAEL CLEMENTE
JOSHUA J. CRADDOCK
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Tekoh Cannot Establish A Violation Of His Fifth Amendment Rights	2
A. Violations Of <i>Miranda</i> 's Evidentiary Rule Do Not Necessarily Violate The Fifth Amendment.....	3
B. Tekoh Cannot Satisfy The Court's "Close- Fit Requirement" For Extending <i>Miranda</i> To A New Context	10
II. Vega Did Not Proximately Cause A <i>Miranda</i> Violation	11
A. Tekoh Has Abandoned His Proposed Jury Instruction And The Ninth Circuit's Proximate Causation Rule	13
B. Tekoh's New Causation Theory Is Factually Unsupported.....	16
C. Tekoh's New Causation Theory Is Legally Baseless.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	19
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	1
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987).....	4
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	21
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	23
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	22
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	23
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	20
<i>Michigan v. Payne</i> , 412 U.S. 47 (1973).....	4, 6
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	4, 11
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	7
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	4, 5
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	23
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969).....	5
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	1, 5, 7, 10, 21
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	24
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	12
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	23
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	12

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	8
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a)	16
Supreme Court Rule 15.2	16
